
 

  
 

Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 at 5.30 pm. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement 
of the Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should 

advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack





A G E N D A 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 
2017 as a correct record (copy attached). 
 

1 - 14 

4   PAPER S130 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see 
Paper S130 attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 
 

15 - 16 

5   LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, the Chief 
Executive will report the receipt of any petitions.  There can be no 
debate or comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions by the public 
of which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No. 11. 
 

 

8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District of which due notice has been given in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

9   JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
The Chairman to provide an update following the meeting of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee on 19 April 2017. 
 

 

10   PAPER S131 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2017/18  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – HR and Organisational 
Development attached.  
 

17 - 24 

11   PAPER S132 -  ADOPTION OF REVISED CONSTITUTION  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached.  
 

25 - 252 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against the 
item. 
 
The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part II of the 
Agenda is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

 

13   PAPER S133 - CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND COMPANY (Exempt 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Investment and Commercial 
Delivery attached. 
 
Assets and Investment Portfolio – Jennie Jenkins. 
 

 

  
 
Note:   The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 23 May 2017 at 9.30 a.m.  
 (Annual Meeting).  
 

 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01473 826610 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 



 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne – Chairman 

 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  
David Holland  
 

Michael Holt 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

 The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 
 Tony Bavington, Barry Gasper, Bryn Hurren, Jennie Jenkins, John Nunn, William 

Shropshire, Ray Smith and Harriet Steer.  
 
92 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None declared. 

 
93 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
94 PAPER S108 - CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chairman referred to Paper S108 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman.  
 
95 PETITIONS 

 
None received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Council Meeting  21 February 2017 
 

 

96 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 11, Stephen Whalley asked the 
following question:- 
 
“After the lengthy and involved procedures for ‘Devolution’ initially undertaken by 
Suffolk as a pilot for the Government’s strategy: - how much has it cost the Council 
Tax payers of Babergh for the whole process?” 
 
Simon Barrett, Vice-Chairman of the Strategy Committee responded as follows:- 
 
A contingency fund was created (held by Norfolk County Council) and managed by 
the Programme Board to secure external expertise for the devolution process.  
Each participating local authority across Cambridgeshire, Norfolk and Suffolk 
contributed £10,000 along with some additional funding from the Local Government 
Association.  Babergh District Council has therefore contributed £10,000 to this 
fund.  It was used to fund external specialist advice for example the statutory 
consultation and developing the governance scheme. 
 
As provided for by Council Procedure Rules, Mr Whalley then asked the following 
supplementary question:- 
 
 “how much is separately attributable to Babergh’s Member and officer 
involvement?” 
 
Councillor Barrett responded as follows:- 
 
The Council does not maintain a time recording system, so it is not possible to 
quantify the cost of Member and officer involvement in the process.  The time that 
has been spent on the devolution discussions (mainly at Leader, Chief Executive 
and Director level) has made a valuable contribution in moving forward thinking 
around economic growth in the area.  This is a key priority for the Council whether 
a devolution deal is agreed or not. 

 
97 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
None received. 

 
98 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Councillor Mark Newman reported on the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
15 February, which focussed on two topics, Neighbourhood Planning and 
Community Engagement.  
 
Parish representatives from Copdock and Washbrook, Lavenham, Stowupland and 
Woolpit had attended the Committee to give short presentations outlining their 
experiences of the support given by the Councils as they went through the 
Neighbourhood planning process.  A task and finish group was set up to make 
recommendations to address the main issues raised. 
Gavin Fisk and Victoria Freer explained the various methods employed to date in 
engaging with our communities.  Representative from tenants and the business 
community will attend the April Committee meeting to share their experiences of 
the process. 

Page 2



 Council Meeting  21 February 2017 
 

 

 
99 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee - 23 January and Strategy Committee – 9 February 2017) 
 
Members had before them Paper JAC93 which was considered by the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee on 23 January.  The recommendations of that 
Committee as set out in 2.1 and 2.2 of the report were agreed by the Strategy 
Committee. 
  
Simon Barrett, Vice-Chairman of the Strategy Committee proposed the 
recommendations which were duly seconded.  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 (1) That the key factors and information relating to and affecting 

treasury management activities set out in Appendices A and B to 
Paper JAC93 be noted. 

 
 (2) That the following be approved: 
 
  (a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement set out in 

Appendix C  
 
  (b) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, including 

the Annual Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix D 
 
  (c) The Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement set out in Appendices G and H.  
 

100 PAPER S109 - JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 20176/18 
BUDGET  

 
Simon Barrett, Vice-Chairman of the Strategy Committee introduced Paper S109 
from the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources which incorporated the 
Committee’s recommendations together with updated information and additional 
recommendations related to the Budget.   
 
Members also had before them a Revised Appendix F which reflected the two 
Parish precept notifications which were received after the dispatch of the agenda. 

 
Members were aware that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 18.3 and 
the requirements of the relevant legislation, the decision on the Budget would be 
the subject of a recorded vote. 
 
Recommendations 2.1 to 2.13 of Paper S109 were proposed and seconded, 
following which the Chairman opened the debate. 
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources answered Members’ questions 
regarding the report. 
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 

Page 3



 Council Meeting  21 February 2017 
 

 

For the Motion Against the Motion Abstentions 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 
David Holland  
Michael Holt 
Richard Kemp 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
 

Peter Beer 
John Hinton 
Stephen Williams 

None 

 
The result of the recorded vote was 31 Members in favour of the recommendations 
with 3 Members against.  There were no abstentions. 
 
Note:  Councillor Lawrenson left before the recorded vote was taken. 
 

 RESOLVED 
  
 (1) That the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 

proposals set out in Paper S109 be approved. 
 

(2)  That the final General Fund Budget for 2017/18 is based on an increase 
to Council Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, 
which is equivalent to 3.4%, to support the Council’s overall financial 
position be approved. 

 
(3)  That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2017/18 

to 2021/22 and HRA Budget for 2017/18 be agreed. 
 

Page 4



 Council Meeting  21 February 2017 
 

 

(4) That rent increases under Pay to Stay for tenants with a household 
income above £60k are not introduced. 

 
(5)  That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent 

to an average rent reduction of £0.91 a week as required by the Welfare 
Reform and Work Bill be implemented. 

 
(6)  That garage rents be increased by 10% to 
[...]
RAL REVIEW – COUNCIL SIZE 

SUBMISSION 
 

Simon Barrett, Deputy Leader, introduced Paper S110 seeking Member approval 
for the Council size submission in relation to stage one of the Review.  The Chief 
Executive responded to Members’ questions about the reasoning behind the 
recommended number of Councillors (31) and why the Council could not suggest a 
range of numbers for consideration by the Boundary Commission.  Members were 
aware that electoral equality would be addressed in stage two of the Review, once 
the total number of Councillors had been established on an evidence-based 
approach.  The recommendations in Paper S110 were proposed and seconded. 
 
During the course of the discussion around whether 31 Councillors would be able 
to fulfil their representational and other roles, an amendment was moved for a size 
submission of 34, to better reflect the workloads involved.  The amendment was 
lost on being put to the vote. 
 
The recommendations in Paper S110 were then voted upon. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 (1) That the Council size submission as appended to Paper S110 be 

agreed and the Chief Executive be authorised to present the 
submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England on behalf of the Council. 

 
 (2) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, be given delegated authority to make minor amendments to 
the Council size submission in response to any feedback received from 
the Local Boundary Commission for England. 

 
102 PAPER S111 – ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY – PHASE TWO –

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS TO THE HOLDING COMPANIES AND CAPITAL 
INVESTMENT FUND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY 
 
Simon Barrett introduced Paper S111 seeking approval to various appointments to 
the Companies.  The recommendations in the report were proposed and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Councillor Jennie Jenkins, Councillor Nick Ridley and Councillor 

David Busby be appointed to the BDC Holding Company Board. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be appointed to the role of Company 

Secretary to the BDC Holding Company Board. 
 
(3) That the BDC Holding Company Board be delegated authority to 

appoint one of its Directors to the Capital Investment Fund Subsidiary 
and (in association with the MSDC Holding Company Board) three 
externally recruited Non-Executive Directors. 

 
 

Page 12



 Council Meeting  21 February 2017 
 

 

 
103 PAPER S112 –DESIGNATION OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
The Chief Executive reported that Emily Yule had been appointed as Temporary 
Assistant Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer.  The Council 
was asked to make the formal designation as Monitoring Officer under the relevant 
legislation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the designation of Emily Yule as the Monitoring Officer for Babergh 
District Council as required under Section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 be approved.  Further that it be noted that Mid Suffolk 
District Council will asked to approve the corresponding designation.  
 

104 PAPER S113 – APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO COMMITTEES AND 
JOINT COMMITTEES 
 
Members had before them Paper S113 which confirmed changes made by the 
Conservative Group Leader to various Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following appointments be made to Committees and Joint 
Committees:- 
 
Planning Committee 
Tina Campbell (replacing Melanie Barrett) 
 
Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
Melanie Barrett (replacing Fenella Swan) 
 
Joint Scrutiny Committee 
Fenella Swan (replacing Tina Campbell) 

 
 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
  ……………………………………… 
  Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



S130    

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

COUNCIL - 25 APRIL 2017

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIR

APRIL 2017

50th Anniversary Celebration of Suffolk 

Constabulary Police HQ, Martlesham 02-Apr 

Suffolk Coastal DC Reception Suffolk Punch Trust, Hollesley 06-Apr 

C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\5\AI00003537\$12ljx3el

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Assistant Director - Corporate 
Resources Report Number: S131 

To:  Babergh Council  
             Mid Suffolk Council  

 
 
Date of meeting: 25 April 2017       (Babergh) 
Date of meeting: 27 April 2017 

 

   

 

 
 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2017/18 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Pay Policy Statement being recommended for adoption is attached at Appendix 
A. Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils have a single organisational structure 
with harmonised pay, grades, terms and conditions of service and have a single pay 
policy statement which covers both Councils. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Council is asked to approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 
attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The pay policy has been produced within existing resources and is the basis on 
which the 2017/18 budget has been prepared. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to annually approve and publish a 
pay policy statement that sets out:  

(a) the remuneration of its chief officers 
 
(b)  the remuneration of its lowest paid employees, and  
 
(c)  the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers.  

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



 

5. Risk Management 

This report is not directly linked to the Councils’ Significant Risks, but the key risks 
are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

That the salary 
ranges for the 
Chief Officers are 
set too low to 
attract suitable 
candidates or too 
high resulting in 
failure to recruit or 
attracting adverse 
publicity. 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) The salary ranges 
are based on 
current market 
data.  

Legal risk of non-
compliance which 
makes any 
appointments null 
and void. 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) Formal approval 
required and 
through annual 
reviews.  

Unfair application 
to all staff of pay 
policy leading to 
equal pay claims. 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) HR involvement to 
ensure that policy 
is applied equally. 

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 There is no requirement to consult on this policy statement.  

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 The publication of the Pay Policy Statement supports the Council in delivering its 
equality duty and links closely with the duty to publish workforce data. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 This is a single pay policy reflecting the integrated workforce across both councils. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The pay policy supports our Enabled and Efficient Organisation outcomes. 

  

Page 18



 

10. Key Information 

10.1 The Localism Act 2011 and supporting guidance provide information and detail on 
the matters that must be included within this statutory pay policy. However, they 
also emphasise that each local authority has the autonomy to take its own decisions 
on pay and pay policies. The Pay Policy Statement must be formally approved by 
Full Council. The statement must be published on the Council’s website and it must 
be complied with when setting the terms and conditions of those in Chief Officer 
posts. 

10.2 In the context of managing scarce public resources, remuneration at all levels 
needs to be adequate to secure and retain high quality employees, but at the same 
time needs to avoid being unnecessarily generous.  

10.3 This Pay Policy Statement includes a policy on: 

a) Level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer (for this Council 
this is defined as Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors and Assistant Directors) 

b) The remuneration of the Council’s lowest paid employees 

c) The relationship between the remuneration of the Council’s chief officers and 
other
[...]
uncil’s  agreement to  adopt  the  
revised constitution. The constitution has been amended to reflect the decision by 
Babergh District Council to implement the leader-cabinet model of governance. 

 

 

3. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 
 

3.1 The core of an Enabled and Efficient organisation is Good Governance. The 
Constitution is a key document reflecting the strength of our Governance. 

 

3.2 It is recognised that the purpose of the Constitution is to set out clearly how the 
Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures it follows to ensure 
it is well organised, transparent and accountable to local people. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 There are no financial consequences of adopting these revisions to the 
Constitution. 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000 (as amended) require all Local Authorities 
to have in place and maintain an updated written Constitution. 

 

5.2 A Local Authority must prepare and keep up to date a document (referred to as its 
Constitution), which contains – 

 
(i) a copy of the authority’s Standing Orders (to govern the general function of 

that authority), 

 

2. Recommendation that Council 
 

2.1 Adopts the revised Constitution, as detailed in Appendices A and B. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



(ii) to maintain Contract Standing Orders, 

(iii) a copy of the authority’s Code of Conduct for Members (under section 28 of 
the Localism Act 2011), 

(iv) such information as the Secretary of State may direct, and 

(v) such other information (if any) as the Authority considers appropriate. 
 
6. Risk Management 

 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

It is a high risk not to 
regularly review the 
Constitution and ensure 
it reflects current 
practice and Legislation. 

Unlikely Bad As a core tenet of good 
governance the Council will 
keep its Constitution under 
regular review and amend it, 
both to reflect experience and 
changing circumstances. 

 

7. Equality Analysis 
 

7.1 There are no immediate equality issues raised by this recommendation. 
 
8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

 

8.1 As far as possible constitutions of Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils have 
been aligned. 

 

9. Key Information 
 
9.1 Babergh District Council agreed to adopt the Leader-Cabinet model of governance 

at its meeting on 20 December 2016. This means that the Council will, at its 
annual meeting, elect a leader who will in turn appoint between two and nine other 
councillors to form a Cabinet. Decision making will be split between Council and 
Cabinet. Regulatory functions will still be exercised in the same way under this 
model. 

 

9.2 In order to operate within this governance structure, it is necessary to make a 
number of changes to the Council’s constitution. These changes are primarily 
concerned with the Council and Cabinet procedural rules, the responsibility of 
functions, the scheme of delegations, the financial regulations and contract 
standing orders. There are additional consequential amendments throughout the 
constitution to replace references to the Executive Committee with the Cabinet. 

 

9.3 The schedule attached as Appendix A details the changes made throughout the 
constitution. A full copy of the proposed constitution can be viewed electronically 
on the Council’s intranet and internet, via the link in Appendix B. 

 

9.4 The Strengthening Governance Task and Finish Group has been consulted on the 
approach to the constitution review and has had early sight of the amended 
constitution. The Senior Leadership Team and other officers have also been 
consulted on the changes, particularly in relation to the officer scheme of 
delegations. 

Page 26



9.5 The Joint Staff Consultative Committee and the Joint Health and Safety  
Committee have been removed from the Council’s constitution. The Chief 
Executive is currently reviewing how decision-making and engagement in these 
areas ca
[...]
ated for the public without the 

Chair’s consent. 
 

(d) Whilst taking a recording (eg film, audio, tweet, blog) you must not do so 
in a manner which constitutes an invasion of privacy. 
 

2.7 Those recording meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of any 
member of the public not to be recorded. 
 

2.8 Agendas for and signage at meetings will make it clear that recording can take 
place.  Anyone who does not wish to be recorded should let the Chair of the 
meeting know.   
 

2.9 Recording and reporting the meetings is subject to the law and it is the 
responsibility of those doing the recording and reporting to ensure 
compliance; eg with the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the 
laws of libel, defamation and public order.  Freedom of speech within the law 
should also be exercised with personal and social responsibility – showing 
respect and tolerance towards the views of others. 
 

2.10 The Council has a protocol in place in respect of recording at meetings which 
is available on the Council’s website.  

 

 
3. SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 
3.1 The time and place of meetings will be determined by the Chief Executive and 

notified in the summons which, at least five clear working days before a 
meeting will be signed by the Chief Executive and sent to every Member of 
the Council by electronic mail or left at his/her usual place of residence and to 
the public in accordance with the Access to Information Rules.  
 

3.2 The agenda and papers for meetings of the Council must be available at least 
five clear working days before the meeting.  
 

3.3 The duration of any meeting shall be at the absolute discretion of the 
Chairman. At any time during the meeting the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting.  

 

 
  

Page 121

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Other-Links/2016-08-15-BDC-Public-Filming-and-Recording-Protocol.pdf


    Babergh District Council 
The Consti
[...]

(1) and (2) 

Page 157



 

Page 126 of 219 
Babergh District Council 

The Constitution: Part 3: Committee and Sub Committee Procedure Rules 
Adopted 31/10/2016 

Category 
Condition 

 – see notes 
below 

6.  Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
 
 (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by 

virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person; or 

 (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

(1) and (2) 

7.  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

(1) and (2) 

For Standards Committees or Standards Sub-committees (SI 
2006/87) - 
 
7A. Information which is subject to any obligation of 

confidentiality 
 

 
 
 

(1) and (2) 
 

7B. Information which relates in any way to matters 
concerning national security 

 
(1) and (2) 

7C. The deliberations of a Standards Committee or of a Sub-
committee of a Standards Committee in reaching any 
finding on a matter referred. 

 

(1) and (2) 

 
 Notes: 
 

(1) As long as the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
(2) As long as it does not relate to proposed development for which the 

Council or any other Council as Planning Authority may grant itself 
planning permission pursuant to regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 
(1) Provided that the information is not required to be registered under: 

 
 (a) the Companies Act 1985 
 (b) the Friendly Societies Act 1974 
 (c) the Friendly Societies Act 1992 
 (d) the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
 (e) the Building Societies Act 1986 
 (f) the Charities Act 1993 
 
 
 
 

Page 158



 

Page 127 of 219 
Babergh District Council 

The Constitution: Part 3: Committee and Sub Committee Procedure Rules 
Adopted 31/10/2016 

11. EXCLUSION OF ACCESS BY THE PUBLIC TO REPORTS 
 

If the Monitoring Officer thinks f
[...]
 information more widely available.  

 
12.  Media  
 
12.1 In general Members provide comment and views while Staff provide factual 

information. If a Member is unsure about the circumstances of a particular issue 
he should contact the appropriate Officer concerned or ask the Press Office to 
do so.  

 
13. Redress and breach of this protocol  
 
13.1 If a Member considers that they have not been treated with the proper respect 

and courtesy or that a member of staff is otherwise in breach of this protocol, 
they should raise the matter with the member of staff’s Head of Service or the 
Chief Executive.  

 
13.2 If a member of staff has similar concerns about a Member, they should raise 

the matter with their Head of Service or the Chief Executive. In such 
circumstances the Chief Executive will take appropriate action by approaching 
the individual Member or group leader. 

 
 

 

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	4 PAPER S130 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	10 PAPER S131 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2017/18
	11 PAPER S132 -  ADOPTION OF REVISED CONSTITUTION
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL             COUNCIL MEETING 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE , HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY 25 
APRIL 2017 

 
PRESENT 
 

Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Barry Gasper 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  
David Holland  
Michael Holt 
 

Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
William Shropshire 
Ray Smith 
John Ward 
 

 

 

The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 

Tom Burrows, Sue Carpendale, Bryn Hurren, John Nunn, Harriet Steer, Fenella Swan and 
Stephen Williams 

 
105 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
None declared. 
 

106 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

107 PAPER S130 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman referred to Paper S130 outlining recent events attended by him. 
 

108 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

None received. 
 



 

109 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 

None received. 
 

110 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 

None received. 
 

111 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  
 

Councillor Mark Newman circulated notes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held 19 April 2017 and summarised the main areas covered, as set out below. 
 
Following on from the previous meeting’s consideration of the current methods of 
engaging with our communities, two representatives from the Tenants Forum and one 
from Suffolk Food Hall gave feedback on their experiences of dealing with the Council.  
The Committee asked Mike Evans to convey their comments to the Senior Leadership 
Team with a view to sharing the good points across the organisation, but also to 
discuss the cultural changes which would help to ensure that the less positive 
experiences can be addressed.  Members also asked for an update to the future 
Scrutiny Committees on progress in six months’ time. 
 
Jon Seed, Corporate Manager – Policy and Strategy (Health and Wellbeing) and 
Heather Worton, Corporate Manager – Property Services updated Members on the 
role played by the Councils in tackling delayed transfer of care from hospitals.  The 
main conclusions were that we are working with our partners to help prevent 
admissions to hospital, and that very few patients are prevented from returning home 
because of delays in making adaptations to their properties.  This work is given a high 
priority and only affects a very small number of patients. 
 
Members accepted the recommendations of the Task and Finish group which looked 
at neighbourhood plans, as set out in Paper JSC/16/16, and agreed the contents of 
the Annual Report to be made to the May Council meetings. 
 
As the outgoing Babergh Chairman of the current Joint Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Newman thanked the Committee Members and officers for their support.      
 

112 PAPER S131 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2017/18  
 
Peter Patrick, Enabled and Efficient Organisation Portfolio, introduced Paper S131 
setting out the Council’s Pay Policy for 2017/18 and seeking Member approval of the 
Pay Policy Statement attached to the report as Appendix A.  The Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources responded to questions on the detail of the Policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 attached as Appendix A to Paper 
S131 be approved. 
 
 
 



 

113 PAPER S132 -  ADOPTION OF REVISED CONSTITUTION  
 

Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council, introduced the report of the Monitoring Officer 
(Paper S131) seeking Member approval to a revised Constitution to reflect the 
Council’s previous decision to implement the leader-cabinet model of governance.  
Members were aware that the Schedule of Amendments (Appendix A to Paper S131) 
detailed the necessary changes and that the revised document referred to as 
Appendix B to the report would be fully formatted prior to its publication. 
 

114 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against the 
item. 
 
The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
115 PAPER S133R - CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND COMPANY (Exempt information by 

virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1) 
 
The Minute relating to Paper S133R is excluded from the public record.  A summary of 
the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section 2 of Section 
100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 
 
Members had before them Paper S133 circulated with the agenda for the meeting, 
which had been the subject of some minor amendments as contained in Paper 
S133R, but which did not affect the substance of the report.  A revised Appendix 4 to 
the report (Risk Register) was circulated to Members prior to their consideration of this 
item. 

 
 Louise Rawsthorne – Assistant Director, Investment and Commercial Delivery and Ian 

Winslet – Investment Consultant gave a power point presentation and answered 
questions from Members on various aspects of the proposed governance and other 
arrangements for the incorporated structure (CIFCO Ltd).  Jennie Jenkins, Assets and 
Investment Portfolio, proposed the recommendations in the report, which were 
approved by the Council. 

 
 Note:  Councillor Melanie Barrett left the meeting at 6.40 p.m. and was not present 

when the vote was taken on this item. 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 
……………………………………. 

Chairman  


